

# Andrew H. Comstock, CFA

11225 College Blvd, Suite 115 Overland Park, Kansas 66210 P: (913) 871-7980

www.beyond-wealth.com

February 1, 2024

# Item 1- Cover Page

This Brochure Supplement provides information about Andrew Comstock that supplements Beyond Wealth's Brochure. You should have received a copy of that Brochure. Please contact Andrew Comstock by phone (913) 871-7980 or by email andrew@beyond-wealth.com.com if you did not receive Beyond Wealth's Brochure or if you have any questions about the contents of this supplement.

# Item 2- Educational Background and Business Experience

Andrew Comstock was born in 1977. He attended the University of Tulsa and received a Bachelor of Science in 2000. Mr. Comstock has been the President of Castlebar Asset Management, LLC d/b/a Beyond Wealth since February 2012. Andrew was a Portfolio Manager with Everest Asset Management starting in 2006 to 2012. Prior to Everest he worked as a Portfolio Manager with Alpine Atlantic Asset Management and Bank von Ernst.

# **Item 3- Disciplinary Information**

Registered investment advisers are required to disclose all material facts regarding any legal or disciplinary events that would be material to your evaluation of each supervised person providing investment advice. No information is applicable to this Item.

#### **Item 4- Other Business Activities**

No information is applicable to this Item.

#### Item 5- Additional Compensation

No information is applicable to this Item.

#### **Item 6 - Supervision**

Andrew Comstock is a Principal of Beyond Wealth and is not directly supervised by other persons. Mr. Comstock is subject to Beyond Wealth's Code of Ethics and compliance procedures.

# Item 7- Requirements for State-Registered Advisers

This Item is not applicable to Mr. Comstock.